the Group range from 0 to 90 days (2017: 0 to 90 days). Other credit terms are assessed and approved by
the Group on case-by-case basis up to 180 days.

 (d) Foreign currency exposure of trade receivables of the Group are as follows:

 Group
 2018  2017

 RM  RM

Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”)  8,437,193  13,920,211
US Dollar (“USD”)  6,926,359  6,329,202
Australian Dollar (“AUD”)  1,804,167  2,039,219
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)  1,729,273  948,420
Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”)  1,655,821  998,538
Japanese Yen (“JPY”)  1,208,089  1,433,189
Renminbi (“RMB”)  1,043,292  2,294,340
Euro (“EUR”)  549,125  1,283,441
Great Britain Pound (“GBP”)  145,031  -

 23,498,350  29,246,560

 (e) Subsidiaries operating in China and Hong Kong have assets and liabilities together with expected cash
flows from anticipated transactions denominated in foreign currencies that give rise to foreign exchange
exposures.

Annual Report 2018 69

notes to the financial statements
31 December 2018

cont’d

9. TRADE RECEIVABLES  cont’d

 (f) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the profit net of tax of the Group to a reasonably possible
change in the foreign exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables
held constant:

 Group
 2018  2017

 RM  RM

USD/RM
- strengthen 3% (2017: 3%)  157,921  144,306
- weaken 3% (2017: 3%)  (157,921)  (144,306)

AUD/RM
- strengthen 3% (2017: 3%)  41,135  46,494
- weaken 3% (2017: 3%)  (41,135)  (46,494)

SGD/RM
- strengthen 3% (2017: 3%)  39,427  21,624
- weaken 3% (2017: 3%)  (39,427)  (21,624)

RMB/RM
- strengthen 3% (2017: 3%)  23,787  52,311
- weaken 3% (2017: 3%)  (23,787)  (52,311)

HKD/RM
- strengthen 3% (2017: 3%)  37,753  22,767
- weaken 3% (2017: 3%)  (37,753)  (22,767)

  Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group.

 (g) Impairment for trade receivables that are recognised based on the simplified approach using the lifetime
expected credit losses.

  The Group considers historical credit loss experience and observable data such as current changes and
future forecasts in economic conditions to estimate the amount of expected credit loss. The methodology
and assumptions including any forecasts of future economic conditions are reviewed regularly. The Group
has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-

[…]

Amendments to MFRS 128 Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards
2014 - 2016 Cycle

1 January 2018

IC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration 1 January 2018
Amendments to MFRS 140 Transfers of Investment Property 1 January 2018
Amendments to MFRS 4 Applying MFRS 9 Financial Instruments with

MFRS 4 Insurance Contracts
See MFRS 4

Paragraphs 46 and 48

  Adoption of the above Standards did not have any material effect on the financial performance or position of
the Group and of the Company except for the adoption of MFRS 15 and MFRS 9 described in the following
sections.

Eversafe Rubber Berhad (1133877-V)94

notes to the financial statements
31 December 2018
cont’d

36. ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENT TO MFRSs  cont’d

 (a) New MFRSs adopted during the financial year  cont’d

  The following summarises the impact of adopting MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 on the statements of financial
position of the Group and the Company as at 1 January 2018 for each of the line items affected:

Group

Balance as at
1 January

2018
as previously

reported

Balance as at
1 January

2018,
as restated

 Effects of adoption of
MFRS 9 MFRS 15

1 January 2018 RM RM RM RM

Assets
Trade receivables  29,246,560  (3,867,989)  (3,620,207)  21,758,364
Inventories  13,739,290  -   2,696,066  16,435,356
Others  58,334,268  -   -   58,334,268
Total assets  101,320,118  (3,867,989)  (924,141)  96,527,988

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  3,785,416  (45,270)  -   3,740,146
Others  29,134,440  -   -   29,134,440
Total liabilities  32,919,856  (45,270)  -   32,874,586

Equity
Retained earnings  41,131,835  (3,822,719)  (924,141)  36,384,975
Others  27,268,427  -   -   27,268,427
Total Equity  68,400,262  (3,822,719)  (924,141)  63,653,402

Total equity and liabilities  101,320,118  (3,867,989)  (924,141)  96,527,988

Annual Report 2018 95

notes to the financial statements
31 December 2018

cont’d

36. ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENT TO MFRSs  cont’d

 (a) New MFRSs adopted during the financial year  cont’d

  The following summarises the impact of adopting MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 on the statements of financial
position of the Group and of the Company as at 1 January 2018 for each of the line items affected:  cont’d

Company

Balance as at
1 January

2018
as previously

reported

Balance as at
1 January

2018,
as restated

 Effects of adoption of
MFRS 9 MFRS 15

1 January 2018 RM RM RM RM

Assets
Amount owing by a subsidiary  4,111,913  (321,825)  -   3,790,088
Others  58,597,915  -   -   58,597,915
Total assets  62,709,828  (321,825)  -   62,388,003

Total liabilities  23,198  -   -   23,198

Equity
Retained earnings  (2,741,819)  (321,825)  -   (3,063,644)
Others  65,428,449  -   -   65,428,449
Total Equity  62,686,630  (321,825)  -   62,364,805

Total equity and liabilities  62,709,828  (321,825)  -   62,388,003

  (I) MFRS 9 Financial Instruments

   MFRS 9 replaces MFRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2018, encompassing all three aspects of the accounting for financial
instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

   The Group applied MFRS 9 prospectively, with an initial application date of 1 January 2018. The
Group has not restated the comparative information, which continues to be reported under MFRS 139.
Differences arising from the adoption of MFRS 9 have been recognised directly in retained earnings